

No. 23-3030

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

LIBBY HILSEN RATH, on behalf of her minor child, C.H.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CHATHAMS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 2:18-cv-00966, Hon. Kevin McNulty

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE**

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
SARAH TAITZ
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
luchenitser@au.org
taitz@au.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
Public school curricula that include lessons about religion must comply with longstanding Establishment Clause precedents prohibiting religious coercion, religious indoctrination, and religious preference	4
A. <i>Kennedy</i> left numerous Supreme Court Establishment Clause precedents undisturbed	4
B. The Establishment Clause prohibits all religious coercion in public schools.....	6
1. The Founders drafted the Establishment Clause to prohibit all forms of religious coercion	6
2. Impermissible religious coercion in public schools includes subtle pressure to conform	11
C. The Establishment Clause prohibits all religious indoctrination and proselytization in public schools	17
1. The Founders' intent, reflected in the Establishment Clause, was that religious education be committed to the private sphere	17
2. Religious indoctrination in public school violates the Establishment Clause even if there are circumstances where it is not coercive	20
D. The Establishment Clause forbids public schools from preferring one religion over another.....	23
1. The Founders drafted the Establishment Clause to require the government to treat all religions and nonreligion equally	23
2. Religious neutrality requires that public-school curricula not express a preference for one religion	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14, 16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	5
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	20
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	4, 20
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	13, 15, 21, 22
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	3, 17, 21, 22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	7, 8, 10, 18
<i>Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 772 (M.D. Pa. 2017), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> <i>and rev'd in part</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	19, 21
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)	16

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	3, 23, 24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2, 4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	20, 21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	13
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	24
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	5
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	5, 6
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	25
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	4, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	18, 21
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	21

Other Authorities

A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, H.D. 82, 1779 Gen. Assemb. (Va. 1786), Nat'l Archives, https://bit.ly/3HueJOU	10
Steven J. Heyman, <i>The Light of Nature: John Locke, Natural Rights, and the Origins of American Religious Liberty</i> , 101 Marq. L. Rev. 705 (2018).....	8
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter to the Danbury Baptist Association</i> (Jan. 1, 1802), https://bit.ly/3S9zRif	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter to Samuel Miller</i> (Jan. 23, 1808), https://bit.ly/31BeShI	10, 11
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787), https://bit.ly/3VIKH0O	10
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1983) (1689)	8
James Madison, <i>Detached Memoranda</i> (ca. Jan. 31, 1820), https://bit.ly/3HG2e7	11
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (ca. June 20, 1785), Nat'l Archives, https://bit.ly/3u75qBn	9, 24
Michael S. Paulsen, <i>Lemon Is Dead</i> , 43 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 795 (1993)	8
